

No. 11-998

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNT SOLEDAD MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE TRUNK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE UNITED RETIRED
FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN
LEGION DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DAVID A. CORTMAN

J. MATTHEW SHARP

RORY T. GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

1000 Hurricane Shoals

Rd., N.E., Suite D-1100

Lawrenceville, GA 30043

(770) 339-0774

JORDAN W. LORENCE

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

801 G. Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 393-8690

KEVIN H. THERIOT

Counsel of Record

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

15192 Rosewood

Leawood, KS 66224

(913) 685-8000

ktheriot@telladf.org

JOSEPH P. INFRANCO

JEREMY D. TEDESCO

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Conclusion that Offense Constitutes a Cognizable Article III Injury Cannot be Squared with this Court’s Precedents. 5

 A. Article III’s Standing Requirements Fully Apply to Offended Observers. 5

 B. Neither Subjective Offense Nor Its Fruits Constitute a Cognizable Injury In Fact Under Article III..... 8

 C. The Court’s Resolution of Offended Observer Cases Has Not Altered Its Standing Precedents. 14

II. Lower Federal Courts Have Unpersuasively Distinguished *Valley Forge* to Reach the Merits of Offended Observer Claims. 15

 A. Lower Courts Improperly Provide Standing to Offended Observers Based Solely on Allegations of Mental Harm. 16

 B. *Valley Forge* Disapproved Reliance on Psychic Injury to Establish Standing No Matter How “Direct” the Cause..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1982)	17, 20
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	17, 19
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	18-19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6, 10, 12
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	18-19
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y.</i> , No. 11-civ-6026 (S.D.N.Y. notice of removal filed Aug. 26, 2011)	1

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	7-9, 15
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 20
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	6
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cnty.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 15
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	2, 14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	15
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	8, 13
<i>Doe v. County of Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Domino's Pizza Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	6

<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	11-12, 15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	11
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 10, 12
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6, 8, 15

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	16, 19
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	3, 6, 9
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	8, 22
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10-11, 14
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	9, 14
<i>Vasquez v. L.A. County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 18-19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	3, 16-19
